## SPECIAL LAWS

## CHAPTER XXXII.

An Act Relating to Isanti County.

Assessment of taxes declared legal. Who to appoint county officers--term of office. Act, when to take effect. SECTION 1.. 9. 8.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the assessment of taxes in said county for the year eighteen hundred and sixty, is hereby declartaxes declared ed legal.

That the county commissioners of said county SEC. 2. Who to appoint are hereby authorized to appoint all county officers, jusofficers-term of tices of the peace and constables, who shall hold office until the next general election or until their successors are elected and qualified.

This Act shall take effect from its passage. SEC. 3. Approved March 6th, A. D. 1861.

## CHAPTER XXXIII.

An Act Relating to the County Seat of the County of Faribault.

SECTION 1. Removal of county seat in said county. 2. Act, when to take effect. 8. Duty of sheriff.

- Separate ballot box to be used-returns, how made out. Duty of county auditor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the county seat of the county of Faribsult be and the same is hereby removed from the town

office

Assessment of

legsl

of Blue Earth city, its present location, to the incorpora-Removal of counted town of Winnebago city in said county.

SEC. 2. This Act shall not take effect until the same has been adopted by the electors of the said county. And the said electors are hereby authorized to vote at the next Ast, when to general election to be held in this State, upon the adoption of this Act, and for that purpose, shall vote by ballot on which shall be printed or written the words, "for removal of county seat to Winnebago city;" or the words "against the removal of county seat to Winnebago city;" and if upon canvass of said votes, it shall appear that a majority of ballots have been given for the removal of the county seat to Winnebago city, then this Act shall be deemed ratified and adopted, and it shall be the duty of the various county officers of said county, within ten days after the result of said ballot shall be made known to them, to remove their offices to the said Winnebago city.

SEC. 3. It shall be the duty of the sheriff of said coun-Duty of sheriff ty to give public notice of said election at least twenty days prior thereto, by posting notices thereof in three public places in each voting precinct in said county.

SEC. 4. It shall be the duty of the several judges of election of said county, to provide a separate ballot box Separate ballot to be used in such balloting and to receive the votes, and box-returns conduct the said election in the same manner as the elections for county officers are held, and return the result of said balloting to the county auditors of said county, in the same manner that returns are made for county officers.

SEC. 5. It shall be the duty of the county auditor of Duty of County said county to canvass the returns made to him of the Auditor said voting, in the same manner that the canvass is made for county officers and at the same time. And in the event of the ratification of this Act to immediately notify the county officers thereof.

Approved March 1st, A. D. 1861.